Reconciliation of GAAP Net Income (Loss) to EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA

(In thousands)
(Unaudited)

Three Months Ended
June 30,

Six Months Ended
June 30,

2024 2023 2024 2023
Revenue $ 125,631  $ 122,265  $ 253,521  $ 248,124
GAAP net income (loss) 4,540  (383) 9,808  2,276
GAAP net income (loss) margin 3.6 % (0.3 %) 3.9 % 0.9 %

Add back:
Amortization expense $ 921  $ 1,484  $ 1,908  $ 3,010
Depreciation expense 8,051  8,011  16,167  15,873
Interest income, net (1,149) (372) (2,261) (722)
Provision for income taxes 2,820  2,623  5,278  5,003

EBITDA 15,183  11,363  30,900  25,440
EBITDA Margin 12.1 % 9.3 % 12.2 % 10.3 %
Add back:

Stock-based compensation expense 4,244  3,675  8,520  7,370
Unrealized (gain) loss on foreign currency (88) 187  149  115
Costs related to Japan closure activities —  4,004  —  4,070

Total adjustments 4,156  7,866  8,669  11,555
Adjusted EBITDA $ 19,339  $ 19,229  $ 39,569  $ 36,995
Adjusted EBITDA Margin 15.4 % 15.7 % 15.6 % 14.9 %

Proto Labs, Inc.
Comparison of GAAP to Non-GAAP Revenue Growth by Region

(In thousands)
(Unaudited)

Three Months Ended
June 30, 2024

Three Months Ended
June 30, 2023

%
Change

% Change
OrganicGAAP

Foreign
Currency Non-GAAP GAAP

Revenues
United States $ 98,541  $ —  $ 98,541  $ 96,321  2.3 % 2.3 %
Europe 27,090  24  27,114  25,944  4.4 % 4.5 %
Total revenue $ 125,631  $ 24  $ 125,655  $ 122,265  2.8 % 2.8 %

Six Months Ended
June 30, 2024

Six Months Ended
June 30, 2023

%
Change

% Change
OrganicGAAP

Foreign
Currency1 Non-GAAP GAAP

Revenues
United States $ 200,022  $ —  $ 200,022  $ 194,067  3.1 % 3.1 %
Europe 53,499  (883) 52,616  54,057  (1.0 %) (2.7 %)
Total revenue $ 253,521  $ (883) $ 252,638  $ 248,124  2.2 % 1.8 %

1 Revenue for the three and six months ended June 30, 2024 has been recalculated using 2023 foreign currency exchange rates in effect during comparable
periods to provide information useful in evaluating the underlying business trends excluding the impact of changes in foreign currency exchange rates.

2 This column presents the percentage change from GAAP revenue for the three and six months ended June 30, 2023 to GAAP revenue for the three and
six months ended June 30, 2024.

3 This column presents the percentage change from GAAP revenue for the three and six months ended June 30, 2023 to non-GAAP revenue for the three
and six months ended June 30, 2024 (as recalculated using the foreign currency exchange rates in effect during the three and six months ended June 30,
2023) in order to provide a constant-currency comparison.

2 31

2 3

Proto Labs, Inc.
Comparison of GAAP to Non-GAAP Revenue Growth by Service Line

(In thousands)
(Unaudited)

Three Months Ended
June 30, 2024

Three Months Ended
June 30, 2023

%
Change

% Change
OrganicGAAP

Foreign
Currency Non-GAAP GAAP

Revenues
Injection Molding $ 49,080  $ (60) $ 49,020  $ 48,819  0.5 % 0.4 %
CNC Machining 51,239  90  51,329  48,297  6.1  6.3
3D Printing 21,281  (20) 21,261  21,005  1.3  1.2
Sheet Metal 3,922  17  3,939  3,939  (0.4) —
Other Revenue 109  (3) 106  205  (46.8) (48.3)
Total Revenue $ 125,631  $ 24  $ 125,655  $ 122,265  2.8 % 2.8 %

Six Months Ended
June 30, 2024

Six Months Ended
June 30, 2023

%
Change

% Change
OrganicGAAP

Foreign
Currency Non-GAAP GAAP

Revenues
Injection Molding $ 101,743  $ (468) $ 101,275  $ 100,767  1.0 % 0.5 %
CNC Machining 101,171  (218) 100,953  96,401  4.9  4.7
3D Printing 42,863  (207) 42,656  42,330  1.3  0.8
Sheet Metal 7,475  13  7,488  8,187  (8.7) (8.5)
Other Revenue 269  (3) 266  439  (38.7) (39.4)
Total Revenue $ 253,521  $ (883) $ 252,638  $ 248,124  2.2 % 1.8 %

1 Revenue for the three and six months ended June 30, 2024 has been recalculated using 2023 foreign currency exchange rates in effect during comparable
periods to provide information useful in evaluating the underlying business trends excluding the impact of changes in foreign currency exchange rates.

2 This column presents the percentage change from GAAP revenue for the three and six months ended June 30, 2023 to GAAP revenue for the three and
six months ended June 30, 2024.

3 This column presents the percentage change from GAAP revenue for the three and six months ended June 30, 2023 to non-GAAP revenue for the three